

**In the Court of Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
- Cum -
Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.**

**Present : Sri Ajay Kumar Singh
Additional District & Sessions Judge, 2nd Court,
-Cum-
Judge, Special Court,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.**

NDPS Case No.:- 161/2021

Re : Application for bail of the petitioner/accused in connection with Lalgola P.S. Case 578/2021, dated 02.08.2021, under Section 21(b)/29 of the NDPS Act.

Nabir Sk. Petitioner/Accused

Versus

State of West Bengal O.P.

Order No.:-20

Dated:- 04.07.2025.

The record is put up by petition.

Accused Nabir Sk. has surrendered today by filing a petition. He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Recall W.A.

Bail petition along with an affidavit is filed for accused person, namely Nabir Sk.

Ld. Special P.P. is present. So does the Ld. Advocate for the petitioner. C.D. is available.

At the outset, Ld. Advocate for the petitioner/accused has submitted that the above named petitioner/accused person was released on bail by the order of this Court, vide order No. 9 dated 07.10.21 but subsequently he did not appear before this court and hence WA was issued against him vide order no. 18 dated 03.04.2025. He has further submitted that the petitioner has surrendered before this court today voluntarily.

In this background, Ld. Advocate for the petitioner has prayed for bail for the petitioner on any condition put by this court. He further has submitted that the petitioner will attend the court regularly, if released on bail.

Per Contra, Ld. Public Prosecutor in-charge has raised vehement objection against the prayer for of the petitioner/accused person.

Heard the rival submissions at the Bar.

Considered.

Perused the materials on record and the CD.

It appears from the materials on record that the petitioner/accused person was on bail vide order No. 9 dated 07.10.21 of this Court but subsequently he did not appear before this court and hence WA was issued against him vide order no. 18 dated 03.04.2025. The petitioner has surrendered before this court voluntarily.

In the above facts and circumstances, I am inclined to allow the bail prayer of the petitioner/accused in interim form.

Hence, it is

ORDERED.

That the petitioner/accused, namely, **Nabir Sk.**, may find interim bail till 31.10.25 on furnishing bonds of Rs. 10,000/-, with two sureties of Rs. 5,000/- each, subject to the satisfaction of this court, with further condition that he will appear before this court on each and every date of hearing until further orders and will not intimidate witnesses or tamper with evidence in any manner whatsoever and in default his bail will automatically be cancelled without further reference to this court.

In view thereof, the petitioner/accused is directed to furnish bond in terms of the condition imposed by this Court.

Return CD.

To date (i.e. 31.10.2025) for appearance of the accused, if on bail.

Dictated & Corrected by
me

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act,
(J.O. Code:- WB 01303)

Addl. Dist. & Sess. Judge, 2nd Court
- CUM -

Judge, Special Court, NDPS Act,
Berhampore, Murshidabad.
(J.O. Code:- WB 01303).